Sec. 6. All work for the village, shall be let by contract to the lowest responsible bidder therefor, and the village council may require of the bidder a bond with sureties for the faithful performance of the contract; and notice of not less than ten (10) days shall be given of the time and place of letting such contract, by the publication of such notice in the official paper of the village, or by the posting of such notice for the same length of time, in two public places in the village, except in cases where the work to be done shall not exceed twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) in value.

SEC. 3. That section seven (7) of said chapter four (4) be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 7. All property, real and personal, in the village, except such as may be exempt by the laws of the State, or is village property, shall be subject to taxation at a rate not exceeding five (5) mills on the dollar per year for general purposes. Property exempt from taxation shall be liable to assessment for building and repairing sidewalks.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1877.

CHAPTER 36.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO (2) OF CHAPTER FIVE (5) OF CHAPTER FIFTEEN (15) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOU-SAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO (1872), ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF LAKE CITY."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of chapter five (5) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), being section two (2) of chapter five (5) of chapter fifteen (15) of said special laws, be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 2. The said levy shall be made by said common council on or before the first (1st) day of October of each year, and the same shall be entered upon the tax duplicate for the county of Wabashaw, and collected annually in like manner as State and county taxes are collected.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1877.